

No. 18-1401

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID D. PETERSON, *Petitioner*,

v.

LINEAR CONTROLS, INCORPORATED, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF BRIAN WOLFMAN, ADERSON B.  
FRANCOIS, AND ERIC SCHNAPPER AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Aderson B. Francois  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC  
AND VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6721

Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bradley Girard  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Title VII prohibits a broad range of discriminatory employment practices..... 3

    A. The term “adverse employment action” started as useful shorthand for Title VII’s text, but courts later gave the term an impermissibly restrictive meaning..... 3

    B. Title VII’s text and this Court’s precedent demonstrate that the Act prohibits a broad range of discriminatory employment practices..... 5

II. The Fifth Circuit’s impermissibly narrow ultimate-employment-decision standard authorizes discrimination that other circuits rightly find actionable..... 10

    A. Office settings and working conditions ..... 11

    B. Transfers and changes in duties or shifts ... 13

    C. Actions with consequences for future employment ..... 14

    D. Employment prerequisites..... 16

    E. Leaving the workplace ..... 17

    F. Disproportionately heavy workload ..... 17

III. Title VII's disparate-treatment prohibition outlaws any discriminatory conduct or practice attributable to the employer that causes the employee meaningful harm. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abboud v. Cty. of Onondaga</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 164 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	14
<i>Alvarado v. Texas Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....	5
<i>Baltzer v. City of Sun Prairie Police Dep't</i> , 725 F. Supp. 1008 (W.D. Wis. 1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	21
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	1
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) .....	10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	10
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	9, 10

<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmty. Action Ass’n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>Leftwich v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Pa. 1979).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Kempthorne</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	15
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	9
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 12, 17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	8, 9
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	7
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	5
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	10
<i>Pothen v. Stony Brook Univ.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Puleo v. Texana MHMR Ctr.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 769 (S.D. Tex. 2016) .....	15

<i>Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Prods.</i> , 847 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ. of Eastchester Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Shultz v. Congregation Shearith Israel of City of New York</i> , 867 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Soni v. Wespiser</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D. Mass. 2017).....	15
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	21
<i>Supinger v. Virginia</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 795 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Tex. Dep't Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	21
<i>Thompson v. City of Waco</i> , 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	9
<i>Tuli v. Brigham &amp; Women's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 656 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992) .....	20
<i>Womack v. Munson</i> , 619 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	4
<b>Statute</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	6, 7
George, Autumn, Comment, " <i>Adverse Employment Action</i> " <i>How Much Harm Must be Shown to Sustain a Claim of Discrimination Under Title VII?</i> , 60 Mercer L. Rev. 1075 (2009) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963) .....	6
Oxford English Dictionary .....	6, 7, 8, 19
Oxford Living Dictionary .....	7
Title VII, U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Legislative History of Titles VII and IX of Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1968) .....	6, 8
